

No. 20-5570

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RICHARD BERNARD MOORE,
Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, Commissioner, South Carolina Department of
Corrections, MICHAEL STEPHAN, Warden of Broad River
Correctional Institution,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO RESPONDENTS'
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

CHRISTOPHER W. ADAMS
THE LAW OFFICES OF CHRISTOPHER
W. ADAMS, P.C.
102 Broad Street, Suite C
Charleston, SC 29401
(843) 577-2153

LINDSEY S. VANN
Counsel of Record
HANNAH L. FREEDMAN
JUSTICE 360
900 Elmwood Avenue, Suite 200
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 765-1044

JOHN H. BLUME
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
159 Hughes Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-1030

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

 I. MOORE’S STATE PCR COUNSEL PROCEDURALLY DEFAULTED
 THEIR CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WERE INEFFECTIVE FOR
 NOT CALLING A CRIME SCENE EXPERT. 1

 A. PCR Counsel Failed to Present Admissible Evidence on
 the Only Theory of Trial Counsel’s Ineffectiveness That Is
 Before This Court 1

 B. PCR Counsel’s Failure to Present Any Admissible
 Evidence on the Only Relevant Question of Trial
 Counsel’s Ineffectiveness Procedurally Defaulted the
 Claim..... 4

 II. MOORE DOES NOT REQUEST AN EXTENSION OF *MARTINEZ* BUT
 RATHER A FAIR APPLICATION OF THE RULES GOVERNING
 PROCEDURAL DEFAULT. 6

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Harless</i> , 459 U.S. 4 (1982) (per curiam)	4
<i>Bannister v. State</i> , 509 S.E.2d 807 (S.C. 1998).....	5
<i>Clark v. Stephens</i> , 627 Fed. App’x 305 (5th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Demrest v. Price</i> , 130 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Escamilla v. Stephens</i> , 749 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Flieger v. Delo</i> , 16 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Gallow v. Cooper</i> , 570 U.S. 933 (2013) (Breyer, J. statement respecting the denial of certiorari)	6
<i>Kunkle v. Dretke</i> , 352 F.3d 980, 987 (5th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Lambrix v. Sec’y</i> , 756 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	1
<i>Moore v. Mitchell</i> , 708 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971).....	3
<i>Rogers v. Mays</i> , 814 Fed. App’x 984 (6th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	6
<i>Wilson v. Sellars</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188, (2018)	4
<i>Wise v. Warden, Md. Pen.</i> , 839 F.2d 1030 (4th Cir. 1988).....	7
STATUTES	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2254	7
OTHER	Page(s)
Br. of Fed. Cts. and Habeas Profs. as Amici Curiae in Supp. of Pet’r	4, 7
Br. for the Nat’l Ass’n of Criminal Defense Lawyers as Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Pet’r	7
